# **RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

FOR

**NON – JURISDICTIONAL CUSTOMERS** 

## **INDEX**

### Page Number

Schedule of Water Rates

Alexandria District Hopewell District Hopewell District - Waverly Prince William Water District Town of Cape Charles

Schedule of Wastewater Rates

Prince William Wastewater District Town of Cape Charles Wastewater

### Rider A

Purchased Water Adjustment - Alexandria, Hopewell and Prince William Districts

### **Rules and Regulations**

1.	Definitions	13
2.	Service Connections	16
3.	Customer's Service Pipes	17
4.	Cross-Connections and Back Siphonage	18.1
5.	Wastewater Controls	19
6.	Water Meters and Meter Installations	23
7.	Water Meter Tests and Test Fees	23
8.	Private Fire Service Connections	24
9.	Customer Deposits	25
10.	Discontinuance of Service	26
11.	Turn-on and Turn-off Charges	27
12.	Bad Check Charge	27
13.	Bills for Service	27
14.	Terms of Payment	28
15.	Customer's Liability for Charges	28
16.	Abatements and Refunds	28
17.	Pressure and Continuity of Service	30
18.	Intercepting Tank Required for Large Customers	30
19.	Interruptions in Service	31
20.	General	31
21.	Public Fire Hydrants	31
	Alexandria District	32
	Hopewell District	32
	Prince William District	32
	Eastern District	32
22.	Extension of Mains	33
23.	Irrigation System and Pool	35

### VIRGINIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY Alexandria District

Applicable in all territory served by the Alexandria District.

#### AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE:

Available to all metered public authority customers and customers purchasing water for resale.

RATE:				
		Gallons Per	Rate Per	Rate Per
		Month	1,000 Gallons	100 Gallons
	For the first	2,300	(min. charge)	(min. charge)
	For all over	2,300	\$3.920	\$0.3920

#### MINIMUM CHARGE:

No bill will be rendered for less than the minimum charges set forth below:

	Minimum Charge
Size of meter	Per Month
5/8 inch	\$18.00
3/4 inch	27.00
1 inch	45.00
1 1/2 inch	75.00
2 inch	120.00
3 inch	225.00
4 inch	375.00
6 inch	750.00
8 inch	1,200.00

#### ACTIVATION CHARGE:

When a customer applies to initiate water service, a charge of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) will be assessed to cover the cost of activating the service.

#### SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGE:

3/4 inch Service Connection Service Connections over 3/4 inch \$900.00 Actual cost to Company including overhead

All service connection charges will be gross-up for federal income tax if any should occur. The customer shall pay to the Company the service connection charge prior to installation.

Turn-on and shut-off charges during normal scheduled working hours associated with new accounts, seasonal customers, as well as non-payment and rules violation situations, will be \$25.00. An additional charge of \$25.00 will be made for all returned checks tendered.

#### **Hopewell District**

Applicable in all territory served by the Hopewell District.

#### AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE:

Available to all metered public authority customers and sale for resale customers for water treated with fluoride and carbon as required.

#### METER QUANTITY CHARGE:

Where water is supplied by meter measurement, each customer shall be required to pay, and the Company shall collect for all water so supplied at the regular published schedule of rates, herein set forth, subject to the meter minimum charges herein stated.

#### RATE:

	Gallons	Rate Per	Rate Per
	Per Month	1,000 Gallons	100 Gallons
For the first	2,300	(min. charge)	(min. charge)
For the next	12,700	\$10.0050	\$1.0005
For the next	2,229,000	10.0050	1.0005
For the next	5,236,000	4.6000	0.46000
For the next	37,400,000	2.8750	0.28750
For All Over	44,880,000	2.8750	0.28750

#### MINIMUM CHARGE:

No bill will be rendered for less than the minimum charges set forth below:

		Minimum Charge
<u>Size</u> o	<u>of meter</u>	Per Month
5/8	inch	\$18.00
3/4	inch	27.00
1	inch	45.00
1 1/2	inch	75.00
2	inch	120.00
3	inch	225.00
4	inch	375.00
6	inch	750.00
8	inch	1,200.00
10	inch	1,650.00
12	inch	3,225.00

#### ACTIVATION CHARGE:

When a customer applies to initiate water service, a charge of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) will be assessed to cover the cost of activating the service.

#### SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGE:

3/4 inch Service Connection	\$560.00
Service Connections over 3/4 inch	Actual cost to Company including overhead

All service connection charges will be gross-up for federal income tax if any should occur. The customer shall pay to the Company the service connection charge prior to installation.

Turn-on and shut-off charges during normal scheduled working hours associated with new accounts, seasonal customers, as well as non-payment and rules violation situations, will be \$25.00. An additional charge of \$25.00 will be made for all returned checks tendered.

#### **Hopewell District - Waverly**

Applicable in all territory served by the Hopewell District - Waverly.

#### AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE:

Available to all metered public authority customers and customers purchasing water for resale.

#### <u>RATE</u>:

	Gallons	Rate Per	Rate Per
	Per Month	<u>1,000 Gallons</u>	100 Gallons
For the first	2,000	(min. charge)	(min. charge)
For all over	2,000	\$3.7390	\$0.37390

#### MINIMUM CHARGE:

No bill will be rendered for less than the minimum charges set forth below:

	Minimum Charge
<u>Type of meter</u>	Per Month
Water	\$18.00
Irrigation	\$18.00

# ACTIVATION CHARGE:

When a customer applies to initiate water service, a charge of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) will be assessed to cover the cost of activating the service.

#### SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGE:

3/4 inch Service Connection	\$2,000.00 (before tax)
Service Connections over 3/4 inch	Actual cost to Company including overhead

All service connection charges will be grossed-up for federal income tax as required by regulation. The customer shall pay to the Company the service connection charge prior to installation.

Turn-on and shut-off charges during normal scheduled working hours associated with new accounts, as well as non-payment and rules violation situations, will be \$25.00. An additional charge of \$25.00 will be made for all returned checks tendered.

#### Prince William District

Applicable in all territory served by the Prince William District.

#### AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE:

Available to all metered public authority customers and customers purchasing water for resale.

#### RATE:

	Gallons Per	Rate Per	Rate Per
	Month	<u>1,000 Gallons</u>	100 Gallons
For the first	2,300	(minimum charge)	(minimum charge)
For all over	2,300	\$9.7750	\$0.9775

#### MINIMUM CHARGE:

No bill will be rendered for less than the minimum charges set forth below:

Per Month
\$18.00
27.00
45.00
75.00
120.00
225.00
375.00
750.00
1,200.00
$\begin{array}{c} 27.00 \\ 45.00 \\ 75.00 \\ 120.00 \\ 225.00 \\ 375.00 \\ 750.00 \end{array}$

#### ACTIVATION CHARGE:

When a customer applies to initiate water service, a charge of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) will be assessed to cover the cost of activating the service.

#### SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGE:

3/4 inch Service Connection	\$675.00
Service Connections over 3/4 inch	Actual cost to Company including overhead

All service connection charges will be gross-up for federal income tax if any should occur. The customer shall pay to the Company the service connection charge prior to installation.

Turn-on and shut-off charges during normal scheduled working hours associated with new accounts, seasonal customers, as well as non-payment and rules violation situations, will be \$25.00. An additional charge of \$25.00 will be made for all returned checks tendered.

#### Town of Cape Charles Water

Applicable in all territory served in the Town of Cape Charles.

#### AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE:

Available to all metered public authority customers and customers purchasing water for resale.

#### RATE:

	Gallons Per	Rate Per
<u>Monthly</u>	<u>Month</u>	100 Gallons
For the first	2,000	(Min. Charge)
For the next	8,000	\$0.25000
For the next	5,000	0.37500
For all over	15,000	0.50000

#### MINIMUM CHARGE:

No bill will be rendered for less than the minimum charges set forth below:

f meter	Monthly
inch	\$33.46
inch	33.46
	inch inch inch inch inch

#### ACTIVATION CHARGE:

When a customer applies to initiate water service, a charge of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) will be assessed to cover the cost of activating the service.

#### SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGE:

3/4 inch Service Connection	\$870.00 (before tax)
Service Connections over 3/4 inch	Actual cost to Company including overhead

All service connection charges will be grossed-up for federal income tax as required by regulation.

The customer shall pay to the Company the service connection charge prior to installation.

Turn-on and shut-off charges during normal scheduled working hours associated with new accounts, as well as non-payment and rules violation situations, will be \$25.00. An additional charge of \$25.00 will be made for all returned checks tendered.

#### Prince William Wastewater District

Applicable in all territory served by the Prince William Wastewater District.

#### AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE FOR METERED CHARGES:

Available to all metered customers public authority customers and customers purchasing water for resale, based on water usage.

#### RATE:

	Gallons Per	Rate Per
	<u>Month</u>	100 Gallons
For the first	2,300	(min. charge)
For all over	2,300	\$0.90410

#### MINIMUM CHARGE:

No bill will be rendered for less than the minimum charges set forth below:

		Minimum Charge
Size of	f meter	Per Month
5/8	inch	\$25.00
3/4	inch	38.00
1	inch	63.00
1 1/2	inch	125.00
2	inch	200.00
3	inch	375.00
4	inch	625.00

#### **UNMETERED CHARGES:**

This charge is a flat rate fee for public authority customers and customers purchasing water for resale and not metered for water consumption by Virginia American Water Company.

Per Connection \$47.00 per month

#### CAPACITY CHARGE:

The following Capacity Charge will be collected from each customer prior to the issuance of a building permit to construct and connect each new premise to be served:

#### **Residential**

Single family dwelling, including trailers:	\$1,800.00
Apartments (one apartment = one unit):	\$1,800.00 per unit
Commercial	\$1,800.00 per tap

For commercial customers, the Capacity Charge shall be assessed based on the number of equivalent taps estimated when the connection is established in accordance with this Schedule of Rates. For purposes of this calculation, the number of equivalent taps shall be rounded up or down to the nearest whole number. If the customer's actual usage differs from the estimated usage, the Company shall not collect any additional Capacity Charges or be required to make any refund.

#### Town of Cape Charles Wastewater

Applicable in all territory served in the Town of Cape Charles.

#### AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE FOR METERED CHARGES:

Available to all metered customers public authority customers and customers purchasing water for resale, based on water usage.

#### <u>RATE</u>: <u>RATE COMMERCIAL</u>:

	Gallons Per	Rate Per
<u>Monthly</u>	Month	100 Gallons
For the first	2,000	(Min. Charge)
For the next	8,000	\$0.39000
For the next	5,000	0.58500
For all over	15,000	0.78000

#### MINIMUM CHARGE:

No bill will be rendered for less than the minimum charges set forth below:

Size o	of meter	<u>Monthly</u>
5/8	inch	\$63.12
3⁄4	inch	63.12
1	inch	63.12
1 1/2	inch	63.12
2	inch	63.12
3	inch	63.12
4	inch	63.12

#### UNMETERED CHARGE:

This charge is a flat rate fee for customers not metered for water consumption by Virginia American Water Company.

Per Connection \$63.12 per month

#### CAPACITY CHARGE:

The following Capacity Charge will be collected from each customer prior to the issuance of a building permit to construct and connect each new premise to be served:

#### <u>Residential</u>

Single family dwelling, including trailers:	\$1,800.00
Apartments (one apartment = one unit):	\$1,800.00 per unit
Commercial	\$1,800.00 per tap

For commercial customers, the Capacity Charge shall be assessed based on the number of equivalent taps estimated when the connection is established in accordance with this Schedule of Rates. For purposes of this calculation, the number of equivalent taps shall be rounded up or down to the nearest whole number. If the customer's actual usage differs from the estimated usage, the Company shall not collect any additional Capacity Charges or be required to make any refund.

Alexandria District Hopewell District Prince William District

# **RIDER A**

Purchased Water Surcharge

RIDER A ALL DI STRIC TS Purch as ed Water Adjustment Rates		
Non-Jurisdictional Sur	charges - Rate Per 100	) Gallons
	Public Authority	Sale for Resale
Alexandria	\$0.14708	
Prince William	\$0.14708	\$0.14708
Hopewell	\$0.14708	